OIPE	
(7 ann	FORM PTO-1595 (REV) RECORDATION FORM
FEB 0 7 2003	DOCKET NO. LOT920020018US1 E: January 30, 2003 4.7.03
RADEN TO doo	the Assistant Commissioner For Patents: P
1.	Name of conveying party(ies):Michael D
	Rokosz, Andrew L. Schirmer, Matthew Sc Executed: 12/26/02: 01/01/03: 01/08/01
2.	Name and address of receiving party(ie

02/12/2003 TDIAZ1

01 FC:8021

00000197 122158

40.00 CH



102365105

Ε

inal

docu	uments or copies thereof.	102365105
1.	Rokosz, Andrew L. Schin	y(ies):Michael D. Elder, Jason Y. Jho, Vaughn T. rmer, Matthew Schultz /01/03; 01/08/03; 01/07/03; 12/31/02
2.	Name: Internation	ceiving party(ies): nal Business Machines Corporation d Road, Armonk, New York, 10504
3.	Nature of Conveyance:	Assignment
4.	Title: SYSTEM AND METH	or patent number(s): 10/286,145 HOD FOR DETERMINING COMMUNITY OVERLAP ing filed together with a new application, the application is:
5.	Name and address of par should be mailed:	rty to whom correspondence concerning document IBM Corporation, Lotus Software Patent and Trademark Counsel Mr. Stephen T. Keohane, Esq. One Rogers Street, Cambridge, MA 02142
6.	Total number of applica	ations and patents involved: 1
7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) Authorized to be charge any deficiencies in the	ed to deposit account 12-2158: total fee due and
8.	Deposit account number:	: 12-2158 (IBM Corporation)
9.		Signature Date Telephone: 617-693-4152
	CERTIFICA	TE OF MAILING UNDER 35 CFR 1.8
with addr 2023	the United States Postal	Juliet_Gresham-Moran
	1	Signature Telsham-More
	<u></u>	Signature Date

PATENT

REEL: 013744 FRAME: 0820

Whereas, we

have

(1) Michael D. Elder

(=, ===================================		City of County of	Greer	
	and	State of	South Carolina	
(2) Jason Y. J	ho			
	and	City of County of State of	Wake	
(3) Vaughn T.	Rokosz			
, c ,	and	City of County of State of		
(4) Andrew L.	Schirme	ar .		
(1) Indiew II.	and	City of County of		
(5) Matthew Sc	hultz			
	and	City of County of State of	Tompkins	
have invented certain	improve	ements in		
SYSTEM AND METHO	D FOR D	DETERMINING C	OMMUNITY OVERLAP	
and have executed, res	pective	ely, a United	l States patent applicatio	n therefor

(1) <u>kc. 76</u> ,	2002, (2)	, 2002,	(3),2	2002,
(4),	2002, (5)	;		

And whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor:

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we the above named hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

(1)	Signed at G	, <u>SC</u>	Sistel D. Old
(2)	Signed at,	,	(Michael D. Elder) (Jason Y. Jho)
(3)	Signed at,	,	(Vaughn T. Rokosz)
(4)	Signed at,	,	(Andrew L. Schirmer)
(5)	Signed at,	<i>'</i>	(Matthew Schultz)

Whereas, we

(1)	Michael D. Elder		
		City of County of	Greer
	and	State of	South Carolina
(2)	Jason Y. Jho		
		City of County of	-
	and	State of	North Carolina
(3)	Vaughn T. Rokosz		
(3)	vaagiiii 1. Noitoba	City of	Newton
		County of	
	and	State of	Massachusetts
(4)	Andrew L. Schirme	r	
		City of	Andover
	and	County of State of	
	and	Scate of	Massachusetts
(5)	Matthew Schultz		
		City of	Ithaca
	and	County of State of	——————————————————————————————————————
	and	prace or	New TOLK

have invented certain improvements in

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETERMINING COMMUNITY OVERLAP

and have executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefor on

(1)	,,	2002, (2)	January	1	_,	200 3 ,	(3)	, 2002,
(4)	,	2002, (5)			_;			

And whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we the above named hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

(1)	Signed at	,		-
	on, 2002			(Michael D. Elder)
(2)	on Jan. 1, 2003	,	NC	(Jason Y. Jho)
(3)	Signed at, 2002	,		(Vaughn T. Rokosz)
(4)	Signed at, 2002	,		(Andrew L. Schirmer)
(5)	Signed at, 2002	ŗ		(Matthew Schultz)

Whereas, we

have

(1) Michael D. Elder

		City of County of	Greer
	and	State of	South Carolina
(2)	Jason Y. Jho		
		City of	Raliegh Wake
	and	County of State of	North Carolina
(3)	Vaughn T. Rokosz		
		City of	Newton Middlesey
	and	State of	Middlesex Massachusetts
(4)	Andrew L. Schirme		
		City of County of	
	and	State of	Massachusetts
(5)	Matthew Schultz		
		City of County of	
	and	State of	
have invente	ed certain improve	ments in	
SYSTE	MAND METHOD FOR D	ETERMINING C	OMMUNITY OVERLAP
on			States patent application therefor
(1)	, 2002,(2)		_, 2002, (3) 1/8/03 ,2002,
(4)	, 2002,(5)		;
York, having called IBM) said applica	g a place of busin , desires to acqui	ess at Armon re the entir	NES CORPORATION, a corporation of New k, New York 10504, (hereinafter e right, title and interest in the y United States and foreign patents

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we the above named hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

(1)	Signed at	,	_
	on, 2002		(Michael D. Elder)
(2)	Signed at	,	_
	on, 2002		(Jason Y. Jho)
(3)	Signed at <u>Wêssfbey</u> on /09/63 , 2002	, <u>MA</u>	(Vaugha T. Rokosz)
(4)	Signed at	,	_
	on, 2002		(Andrew L. Schirmer)
(5)	Signed at	,	
	on, 2002		(Matthew Schultz)

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we

(1)	Michael D. Elder		
		City of County of	Greer
	and	State of	South Carolina
(2)	Jason Y. Jho		
		City of County of	Wake
	and	State of	North Carolina
(3)	Vaughn T. Rokosz		
		City of	
	and	County of State of	
	and	State Of	Massachusetts
(4)	Andrew L. Schirme	r	
		City of	
	and	County of State of	
	and	State OI	Massachusetts
(5)	Matthew Schultz		
		City of	
	1	County of	
	and	State of	New York

have invented certain improvements in

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETERMINING COMMUNITY OVERLAP

and have executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefor on

(1),	2002, (2)	, 2002,	(3)	_,2002,
(4) 17,	200 3 , (5)	.;		

And whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we the above named hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

(1)	Signed at	<i>'</i>	
	on, 2002		(Michael D. Elder)
(2)	Signed at, 2002	. /	(Jason Y. Jho)
(3)	Signed at, 2002		(Vaughn T. Rokosz)
(4)	on 17, 2003	, <u>11A</u>	MMUW Schirmer
(5	on, 2002	_ /	(Matthew Schultz)

Whereas, we

(1)	Michael D. Lider		
(4)	and	City of County of State of	Greer South Carolina
(2)	Jason Y. Jho		
		City of	Raliegh
		County of	Wake
	and	State of	North Carolina
(3)	Vaughn T. Rokosz		
		City of	
		County of	
	and	State of	Massachusetts
(4)	Andrew L. Schirme		_ ,
		City of	Andover
	,	County of	
	and	State of	Massachusetts
	24 1 1 2 2 3 1 3 1 -		
(5)	Matthew Schultz	City of	Thhaga
		City of	Ithaca
	al	County of State of	
	and	State OI	New York
invent	ted certain improve	ements in	<i>,</i>

have

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETERMINING COMMUNITY OVERLAP

and have executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefor (1) ______, 2002, (2) ______, 2002, (3) ______, 2002,

(4) _____, 2002, (5) 12/31/2002;

And whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we the above named hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

(1)	Signed at	,	_
	on, 2002		(Michael D. Elder)
(2)	Signed at, 2002		(Jason Y. Jho)
(3)	Signed at	,	
	on, 2002		(Vaughn T. Rokosz)
(4)	Signed at, 2002		
(5)	Signed at <u>thaca</u> on <u>12 3 </u> , 2002	, <u>NY</u>	(Andrew L. Schirmer)

Page 2 of 2